

No. 18-956

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, THE ASSOCIATION OF
RESEARCH LIBRARIES, THE ASSOCIATION OF
COLLEGE AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES AND
THE SOFTWARE PRESERVATION NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

On the Brief

DAVID R. HANSEN
DUKE UNIVERSITY*
P.O. Box 90193
411 Chapel Drive
Durham, NC 27708
(919) 668-4451

BRANDON BUTLER
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA*
P.O. Box 400152
Charlottesville, VA 22904
(434) 982-5874
bcb4y@virginia.edu

**Institutions are listed for
identification purposes only.*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

293732



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Fair use is a critical and stable codified right ...	4
II. Research, Teaching, Scholarship, and Preservation Rely on the Stability of Fair Use	11
III. This Court Can Easily Avoid Disturbing Fair Use By Properly Applying Section 102(b)	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Authors Guild v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1879)	15
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dellar v. Samuel Goldwyn, Inc.</i> , 104 F.2d 661 (2d Cir. 1939)	8
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	3-14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F. 3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	5
<i>Sundeman v. Seajay Socy., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1998).....	6

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Art 1, § 8, cl. 8	3
17 U.S.C. § 102(b).....	15, 16
17 U.S.C. § 107	3, 4, 11
17 U.S.C. §§ 106-106A	4
17 U.S.C. § 108	11
17 U.S.C. § 108(f)(4).....	4
17 U.S.C. § 110	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
17 U.S.C. § 121	11
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2).....	11
17 U.S.C. § 512(f)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Anthony Falzone and Jennifer Urban, <i>Demystifying Fair Use: The Gift Of The Center For Social Media Statements Of Best Practices</i> , 57 J. Copyright Soc’y (2010)	9
Ass’n of Indep. Video and Filmmakers <i>et al.</i> , <i>Documentary Filmmakers’ Statement of Best Practices in Fair Use</i> (2004)	9, 10
Ass’n of Research Libraries, <i>Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for Academic and Research Libraries</i> (2010).....	9, 14
Ass’n of Research Libraries, <i>Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for Software Preservation</i> (2018) . . .	9, 15
Barton Beebe, <i>An Empirical Study of U.S. Copyright Fair Use Opinions</i> , 1978-2005, 156 U. Penn. L Rev. 549 (2008).....	8
Chris Hubbles, <i>No Country For Old Media?</i> , 65 J. Copyright Soc’y U.S.A. 271 (2018)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Clark Asay, <i>Is Transformative Use Eating the World?</i> , 61 Boston Col. L. Rev. __, 24 (forthcoming 2020).....	9
Fred von Lohmann, <i>Fair Use as Innovation Policy</i> , 23 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 829 (2008)	5
Ian Hargreaves, <i>Digital Opportunity: A Review Of Intellectual Property And Growth</i> (2011)	6
Jonathan Band, <i>Google and Fair Use</i> , 3 J. Bus. & Tech L. 1 (2008)	5
Jonathan Band, <i>The Global API Copyright Conflict</i> , 31 Harvard J. Law & Technology (2018).....	5
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Free Culture</i> (2004).....	7
Matthew Jockers, <i>Macroanalysis: Digital Methods and Literary History</i> (2013).....	12
Matthew Sag, <i>Copyright and Copy-reliant Technology</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1607 (2009).....	13
Matthew Sag, <i>Predicting Fair Use</i> , 73 Ohio St. L.J. 47 (2012).....	8
Matthew Sag, <i>The New Legal Landscape for Text Mining and Machine Learning</i> , 66 J. Copyright. Soc’y U.S.A. 201 (2019).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Matthew Sag, <i>The Prehistory of Fair Use</i> , 76 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1371 (2011)	4
Michael Carroll, <i>Copyright and the Progress of Science: Why Text and Datamining is Lawful</i> , 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 893 (2019)	12
Neil Netanel, <i>Making Sense of Fair Use</i> , 15 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 715 (2011)	8
Pamela Samuelson, <i>Unbundling Fair Uses</i> , 77 Fordham L. Rev. 2537 (2009)	8
Patricia Aufderheide and Peter Jaszi, <i>Reclaiming Fair Use: How to Put Balance Back in Copyright</i> (2nd ed. 2018).	10
Patricia Aufderheide & Peter Jaszi, <i>Untold Stories: Creative Consequences of the Rights Clearance Culture for Documentary Filmmakers</i> (2004)	10-11
Patricia Aufderheide <i>et al.</i> , <i>Statement of Best Practices in Fair Use of Collections Containing Orphan Works for Libraries, Archives, and other Memory Institutions</i> (2014)	15
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose: Justice Souter’s Rescue of Fair Use</i> , 13 Cardozo Arts & Entm’t L.J. 19 (1994)	4

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Productivity Commission, Inquiry Rep. No. 78, Intellectual Property Arrangements (2016).....	5
Prue Adler, Brandon Butler, and Krista Cox, <i>The Law and Accessible Texts: Reconciling Civil Rights and Copyrights</i> (2019).....	14
Recreate South Africa, Answers to some Frequently asked questions about the Copyright Amendment bill waiting to be signed by President Ramaphosa, https://www.re-createza. org/commonly-asked-questions (2019).....	5
